Ch. 527

Section 1. LEGAL NEWSPAPER; QUALIFICATIONS. In order for a weekly to qualify as a medium of official and legal publication in Morrison County, a newspaper shall:

(1) Be printed in the English language in newspaper format and in column and sheet form equivalent in printed space to at least 900 square inches;

(2) Be distributed at least once each week for 50 weeks each year; .

(3) Have 25 percent of its space, in at least 50 percent of its annual issues, devoted to news, and have 50 percent of its news devoted to news of local interest to the community which it purports to serve, and it may contain general news, comment, and miscellany, but not wholly duplicate any other publication, or be made up entirely of patents, plate matter, and advertisements.

(4) Be circulated in and near Little Falls and have at least 500 copies regularly distributed;

(5) Have its known office of issue established in Morrison County;

(6) File a copy of each issue immediately with the state historical society;

(7) Be made available at single or subscription prices or at no charge to any person, corporation, partnership or other unincorporated association requesting the newspaper and making the applicable payment;

(8) File with the secretary of state, prior to January 1 of each year, an affidavit signed by the publisher or managing officer and sworn to before a notary public stating that the newspaper is a legal newspaper. The form of the affidavit shall be prescribed by the secretary of state.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the board of county commissioners of Morrison County and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 645.021.

Approved April 8, 1980

CHAPTER 527-H.F.No. 160

An act relating to welfare; changing income disregard provisions for certain medical assistance recipients and certain supplemental aid recipients; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 256D.37, Subdivision 2; Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Sections 256B.06, Subdivision 1; and 256D.37, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Section 256B.06, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

256B.06 ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS. Subdivision 1. Medical assistance may be paid for any person:

(1) Who is eligible for or receiving public assistance under the aid to families with dependent children program; or

(2) Who is eligible for or receiving supplemental security income for the aged, blind and disabled; or

(3) Who except for the amount of income or resources would qualify for supplemental security income for the aged, blind and disabled, or aid to families with dependent children and is in need of medical assistance; or

(4) Who is under 21 years of age and in need of medical care that neither he nor his relatives responsible under sections 256B.01 to 256B.26 are financially able to provide; or

(5) Who is residing in a hospital for treatment of mental disease or tuberculosis and is 65 years of age or older and without means sufficient to pay the per capita hospital charge; and

(6) Who resides in Minnesota, or, if absent from the state, is deemed to be a resident of Minnesota in accordance with the regulations of the state agency; and

(7) Who alone, or together with his spouse, does not own real property other than the homestead. Real estate not used as a home may not be retained unless it produces net income applicable to the family's needs or the family is making a continuing effort to sell it at a fair and reasonable price; and

(8) Who, if single, does not have more than \$2,000 in cash or liquid assets, plus \$150 for each additional legal dependent or, if married, whose cash or liquid assets do not exceed \$10,000, except that the value of the homestead and one automobile shall be disregarded; and

(9) Who has or anticipates receiving an annual income not in excess of \$2,600 for a single person, or \$3,250 for two family members (man and wife, parent and child, or two siblings), plus \$625 for each additional legal dependent, or who has income in excess of these maxima and in the month of application, or during the three months prior to the month of application, incurs expenses for medical care that total more than one-half of the annual excess income in accordance with the regulations of the state agency. In computing income to determine eligibility of persons who are not residents of long term care facilities, the commissioner shall, beginning in July 1979, disregard increases in income of social security or supplementary security income recipients due solely to increases required by sections 215(i) and 1617 of the social security act , and shall disregard income of disabled persons that is also disregarded in determining eligibility for supplemental aid under section 256D.37, subdivision 1. In excess income cases, eligibility shall be limited to a period of six months beginning with the first of the month in which these medical obligations are first incurred.

Ch. 527

(10) Who has continuing monthly expenses for medical care that are more than the amount of his excess income, computed on a monthly basis, in which case eligibility may be established before the total income obligation referred to in the preceding paragraph is incurred, and medical assistance payments may be made to cover the monthly unmet medical need. In licensed nursing home and state hospital cases, income over and above that required for justified needs, determined pursuant to a schedule of contributions established by the commissioner of public welfare, is to be applied to the cost of institutional care. The commissioner of public welfare may establish a schedule of contributions to be made by the spouse of a nursing home resident to the cost of care and shall seek a waiver from federal regulations which establish the amount required to be contributed by either spouse when one spouse is a nursing home resident; and

(11) Who has applied or agrees to apply all proceeds received or receivable by him or his spouse from automobile accident coverage and private health care coverage to the costs of medical care for himself, his spouse, and children. The state agency may require from any applicant or recipient of medical assistance the assignment of any rights accruing under private health care coverage. Any rights or amounts so assigned shall be applied against the cost of medical care paid for under this chapter. Any assignment shall not be effective as to benefits paid or provided under automobile accident coverage and private health care coverage prior to receipt of the assignment by the person or organization providing the benefits.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Section 256D.37, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

256D.37 NEW APPLICANTS AND RECIPIENTS; PROVISIONS FOR SUPPLEMENTAL AID. Subdivision 1. For all applicants for or recipients of supplemental security income who did not receive aid pursuant to any categorical aid program referred to in section 256D.36 during December, 1973, and who make application to the appropriate local agency, the local agency shall determine whether the individual meets the eligibility criteria prescribed in subdivision 2. For each individual who meets the relevant eligibility criteria prescribed in subdivision 2, the local agency shall certify to the commissioner the amount of supplemental aid to which the individual is entitled in accordance with all of the standards in effect December 31, 1973, for the appropriate categorical aid program. In computing the amount of supplemental aid under this section, the local agency shall deduct from the gross amount of the individual's determined needs all income, subject to the criteria for income disregards in effect December 31, 1973, for the appropriate categorical aid program, except that the earned income disregard for disabled persons who are not residents of long term care facilities shall be the same as the earned income disregard available to disabled persons in the supplemental security income program and all actual work expenses shall be deducted when determining the amount of income for the individual. From and after the first of the month in which an effective application is filed, the state and the county shall share responsibility for the payment of the supplemental aid to which the individual is entitled under this section as provided in section 256D.36.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 256D.37, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. The eligibility criteria for supplemental aid under this section shall be those in effect December 31, 1973 for the categorical aid programs of old age assistance, aid to the blind, and aid to the disabled, except that in determining eligibility for disabled individuals who are not residents of long term care facilities, all actual work expenses shall be disregarded and the earned income disregard shall be the same as the earned income disregard used to determine eligibility for disabled individuals in the supplemental security income program, and except that net equity of \$25,000 in one home used as a residence, one automobile the market value of which does not exceed \$1,650, and real estate not used as a home which produces net income applicable to the family's needs or which the family is making a continuing effort to sell at a fair and reasonable price, are to be disregarded in determining eligibility. The commissioner of public welfare shall annually adjust the limitation on net equity in real property used as a home by the same percentage as the homestead base value index provided in section 273.122, subdivision 2. The local agency shall apply the relevant criteria to each application. The local agency in its discretion may permit eligibility of an applicant having assets in excess of the amount prescribed in this section if liquidation of the assets would cause undue loss or hardship.

Sec. 4. APPROPRIATION. The sum of \$47,500 is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of public welfare for the purposes of sections 1 to 3.

Approved April 11, 1980

## CHAPTER 528-H.F.No. 251

An act relating to local government; permitting self insurance of health benefits; authorizing joint self insurance; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 471.616, Subdivision 1; Section 60A.23, by adding a subdivision; and Chapter 471, by adding a section; repealing Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Section 471.61, Subdivision 1b.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 60A.23, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd.</u> <u>8</u>. SELF INSURANCE PLAN ADMINISTRATORS; VENDORS OF RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES. (1) SCOPE. This subdivision shall apply to any vendor of risk management services and to any entity which administers for compensation a self insurance plan. This subdivision shall not apply (a) to an insurance company authorized to transact insurance in this state, as defined by section 60A.06, subdivision 1, clauses (4) and (5); (b) to a service plan corporation, as defined by section 62C.02, subdivision 6; (c) to a health maintenance